PAPER FOR APPROVAL
MPC BOARD OF MANAGEMENT (BOM)

	TITLE

	Accelerate Talent Development to Enhance the Competency Level of M&E Industry through Process Improvement Program: Train the Trainers

	DATE / DURATION
	February – May 2022

	BACKGROUND AND OBJECTIVES 
	Thrust 1 in MPB emphasizes on the development of Malaysian talent. This is a crucial step in building the workforce of the future.

There is now an urgent need to align the mindset of all Malaysians to raise the number of highly skilled workers, reduce dependence on foreign workers, especially the low -skilled, and equip Malaysians with the necessary knowledge so that we can all be future ready.

Hence, MEPN take intiative to set up partnership between the government  and industry associations to up-skill  existing employees with the objectives: 

1) To provide industry process improvement knowledge to selected TVET trainers from MEIF-TVET Strategic Partners to enable them to impart such practical knowledge to students (future workforce);
2) To enhance the capabilities of the future workforces in Industry 4.0 transformation; and
3) To showcase the project best practices in national convention programmes.

	METHODS OF IMPLEMENTATION
	Activities will be conducted both physically and virtually through training, workshops and quality at source program. 

Note: Program details, please refer to Appendix 1 and 2.

	STAKEHOLDERS

	1) NGC Private Sectors: Machinery & Engineering Industries Federation (MEIF) and associations under its umbrella.
2) NGC Public Sectors: EPU, MITI, MIDA, MATRADE, SIRIM, HRD Corp and ILMIA.
3) TVET institutions

	EXPECTED OUTCOME
	· Improving enterprise productivity and competitiveness ranking for existing employees as well as critical thinking in problem solving to ensure the marketability of students in the future.
· Successful model in assisting M&E industry players to increase businesses productivity.

	EXPECTED OUPUT 

	· 3-day workshop for trainers
· 8 micro learnings for trainers
· 20 trainers trained

	TARGET GROUP
	1) Trainers:
· MEIF-TVET strategic partners 

	BUDGET / 
ESTIMATED COST

		MPB-MEPN
	:
	34,000.00

	Total
	:
	34,000.00


Note: Budget details, please refer to Appendix 3.

	INCOME (RM) 
IF ANY
	-

	RECOMMENDATION

	The approval of BOM is sought to approve the budget of RM34,000.00 to utilize the MPB-MEPN budget for organising the program on Accelerate Talent Development to Enhance the Competency Level of M&E Industry through Process Improvement Program: Train The Trainers, February – May 2022.

	UNIT / DIVISION
	Machinery and Equipment Productivity Nexus (MEPN), Delivery Management Office (DMO)


**Please attach other relevant information if necessary.
(Examples: Program agenda, cost details, risk plan, diagrams, plan sketches, name lists, Gantt charts, etc.)

	[bookmark: _Hlk84284172]Only for applications that use Development Budget from other Units/Divisions.
This column can be ignored if it is not relevant.
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NAME OF OFFICER IN CHARGE OF THE DEVELOPMENT BUDGET
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Abdul Rahman Kamis
Assistant Manager
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Azhani Ismail
Manager
Date: 31/1/2022
	APPROVED BY:



Dr. Mohamad Norjayadi Tamam
Director
Date: 


	
	
	




2

[bookmark: _Hlk92105372]APPENDIX 1


PROGRAM FLOW CHART
Accelerate Talent Development to Enhance the Competency Level of M&E Industry through Process Improvement Program


Manufacturing Apprentice
Quality at Source

Yes
Industry Ready Graduates
MPC Productivity Specialist
· Report
· Best Practices
· ARISE Project
Productivity Improvement Showcase
· Fill up P1010 (above 20%)
· Manufacturing companies
No
Engagement with stakeholders
Microlearning for TTT
Microlearning for Student
Practical/ Attachment
MyReskill IoT for technology improvement
Process/ Technique Improvement
Meeting with KISMEC on the program
GEMBA 
(Fact Finding)
· GEMBA visit date
· Recruit practical student
MoU/ NDA signing with companies
Interview 5 selected companies
Screening MEVAC companies
10-Day Training 
3-Day Training the Trainers
Invitation to TVET Strategic Partners
Confirmation on student for pilot test











· Company complete VSM template before visit
· VSM Report and Recommendation









The request budget to cover activities in the rectangle area 
Launching Ceremony




	
	
	




APPENDIX 2

PROGRAM MILESTONE
Accelerate Talent Development to Enhance the Competency Level of M&E Industry through Process Improvement Program

	Item
	Activities
	Jan
	Feb
	Mac
	Apr
	May
	Jun
	Jul
	Aug
	Sep
	Oct
	Nov
	Dec

	1.
	Program Kickstart
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.
	Training (TTT)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	3.
	Interview Session with Selected Companies
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	4.
	Training (Student)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	5.
	MoU/ NDA Signing
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	Workshop for GEMBA and VSM Framework
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	7.
	Microlearning
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	GEMBA/ Fact Finding
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	9.
	Engagement with Stakeholders
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	10.
	Launching Ceremony
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	11.
	Program Report for Mfg Apprentice 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	12.
	Workshop: Process Improvement
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	13.
	Implementation
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	14.
	Productivity Improvement Showcase
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	15.
	Program Report for Quality at Source
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


Manufacturing Apprentice

	
	
	



Legend:   Quality at Source

APPENDIX 3


BUDGET / ESTIMATED COST
Accelerate Talent Development to Enhance the Competency Level of M&E Industry through Process Improvement Program: Train the Trainers (TTT)

Table 1 : Estimated Partial Cost, February – May 2022
	No.
	Item 
	Cost / Unit
	Pax
	Quantity
	Total (RM)

	A. DEVELOPMENT BUDGET

	1) Project Administration 

	i.
	Project Facilitator
(TTT and Students)
	RM250
	2
	20 hours
	10,000.00

	2) Workshops (Train The Trainers)

	i.
	Trainer 
	RM2,000
	1
	3 days
	6,000.00

	ii.
	Residential package
	RM450.00
	20
	2 nights
	18,000.00

	3) Video Recording & Microlearning Videos

	
	Video recording during the TTT will be covered by Unit Penyiaran & Kandungan Digital
	-
	-
	-
	0.00

	Total A
	34,000.00





	
	
	




Table 2 : Estimated Total Cost, January – December 2022
	No.
	Item 
	Cost / Unit
	Pax
	Quantity
	Total (RM)

	B. DEVELOPMENT BUDGET

	1) Project Administration 

	i.
	Project Facilitator
	RM250
	2
	40 hours
	20,000.00

	ii.
	Industry Expert – Interview
	RM400
	1
	5
	2,000.00

	iii.
	Press Release 
	RM1000
	4
	1
	4,000.00

	2) Workshops (Train The Trainers)

	i.
	Trainer 
	RM2,000
	1
	3 days
	6,000.00

	ii.
	Residential package
	RM450.00
	20
	2 night 
	18,000.00

	3) Train the Students

	i.
	Training Package - (trainer, accomodation, traning kits)
	
	
	10 days
	20,000.00

	ii.
	Site visit (transportation)
	
	
	
	2,000.00

	4) Workshop on GEMBA Framework and MoU/NDA

	i.
	Fullday Package
	RM200
	20
	1 
	4,000.00

	ii.
	Workshop Facilitator
	RM250
	1
	5 hours
	1,250.00

	iii.
	Industry Expert – Input
	RM400
	5
	2 hours
	4,000.00

	5) GEMBA at 5 Companies (Physical)

	i.
	Site Inspector
(Expert cum Trainer cum Site Inspector)
	RM2,000 (min 4 hrs)
	1
	5 companies
	10,000.00

	ii.
	Expert
	RM400
	5
	10 hours
	20,000.00

	iii.
	Best Practices Article
	RM2000
	1
	5
	10,000.00

	6) Video Recording & Microlearning Videos

	iii.
	Video editing
	
	
	
	20,000.00

	7) Launching Ceremony 

	i.
	Ceremony ½ day package
Launching 
(VIP: Menteri MITI)
	RM200
	100
	½ day
	20,000.00

	ii.
	Montage video
	
	
	
	20,000.00

	Total A
	181,250.00

	C. OPERATIONAL BUDGET

	1.
	Mileage Claim  / Grab/ Teksi / Food Allowance
	-
	-
	-
	10,000.00

	2.
	Accomodation 
	RM250
	5
	6
	7,500.00

	Total B
	14,500.00

	Grand Total (A + B)
	195,750.00


Launching Ceremony
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